

No. 22-3075

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAVID SCHAFFNER, JR. and THERESA SUE SCHAFFNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MONSANTO CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:19-cv-1270
Honorable Cynthia R. Eddy

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Public Citizen

September 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel’s decision is contrary to the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Bates</i> and this Court’s decision in <i>Indian Brand Farms</i>	4
II. The panel’s decision misinterprets FIFRA.....	7
III. The panel’s decision conflicts with the decisions of every other appellate court to have considered the issue.....	8
IV. The panel’s decision will negatively impact pesticide safety.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATES OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT, IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 92 F.4th 980 (11th Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chemical Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Protection Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3, 6
<i>Johnson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 333 Or. App. 678 (2024)	9
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 282 Cal. Rptr. 3d 679 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	9
Statutes and Regulations	
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act	
7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i>	1
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2)	3, 7
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 152.44	2, 3, 5, 6
